

COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

GAMALIEL ELIZALDE, et al,

Defendants and Appellants.

Case No. S215260

First Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. A132071
Contra Costa County Superior Court, Case No. 050809038
The Honorable John W. Kennedy, Judge

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SEP 11 2014

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Senior Assistant Attorney General
RENE A. CHACON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JULIET B. HALEY
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 162823
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5960
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Juliet.Haley@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument	1
I. Mota’s admissions of gang affiliation fall within the booking exception to <i>Miranda</i>	1
II. There can be no <i>Edward</i> ’s violation in the absence of a custodial interrogation	7
A. Background	7
B. The claim is forfeited and lacks merit	8
III. The admission of Mota’s statements was harmless.....	10
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279	10
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 420	7
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	10
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 477	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Tyrell J.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 68	3
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 171	9
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436	passim
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 649	5, 6
<i>Oregon v. Bradshaw</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 1039	9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 582	1, 4, 5
<i>People v. Calderon</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 766	8
<i>People v. Camacho</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 824	3
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2009) 46 Cal. 4th 539	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Gomez</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 609	5
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619	8
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1971) 20 Cal.App.3d 168.....	9
<i>People v. Neal</i> (2003) 31 Cal. 4th 63	10
<i>People v. Rucker</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 368	3
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 165.....	2
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 291.....	passim
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> (1983) 459 U.S. 553.....	1, 4
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Sandoval</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 894 F.2d 1043	3
<i>United States v. Henley</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 984 F.2d 1040	3
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 391.....	10, 11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution Fifth Amendment	7, 9
California Constitution article I, § 28, subd. (f).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court
rule 8.520(b)(3) 8
